
  

 
 
 
 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
 Post Office Box 350 

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
www.nj.gov/bpu/ 

 
ENERGY 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC 
SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL OF AN INCREASE IN ELECTRIC AND 
GAS RATES AND FOR CHANGES IN THE TARIFFS 
FOR ELECTRIC AND GAS SERVICE, B.P.U.N.J. NO. 
17 ELECTRIC AND B.P.U.N.J. NO. 17 GAS, AND FOR 
CHANGES IN DEPRECIATION RATES, PURSUANT TO 
N.J.S.A. 48:2-18, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 AND N.J.S.A. 48:2-
21.1, AND FOR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER FURTHER SUSPENDING 
INCREASES, CHANGES OR 
ALTERATIONS IN RATES FOR 
SERVICE 
 
DOCKET NOS. ER23120924 AND 
GR23120925 
 
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 00926-24 

 
Parties of Record: 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
Katherine E. Smith, Esq., on behalf of Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
Steven Goldenberg, Esq., Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla, on behalf of New Jersey Large Energy 
Users Coalition 
Steven Wing-Kern Lee, Esq., Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC, on behalf of Walmart, Inc. 
Janine G. Bauer, Esq., Szaferman, Lakind, Blumstein & Blader, P.C., on behalf of AARP 
 
BY THE BOARD:1 
 
On December 29, 2023, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-18, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and 
N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, Public Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G” or “Company”), a public 
utility of the State of New Jersey subject to the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Board of Public 
Utilities (“Board”), filed a petition for approval of an increase in its current base rates for electric 
service of approximately $522 million, excluding Sales and Use Tax (“SUT”), and an increase in 
its current base rates for gas service of approximately $423 million, to be effective for electric 
service provided on and after January 29, 2024 (“Petition”).   
 
Additionally, in the Petition, PSE&G sought:  1) recovery of storm costs through a new clause 
component rather than through base rates; 2) recovery of gas bad debt expense through a new 
component of the Societal Benefits Charge rather than through base rates; and 3) an adjustment 
to flow-back certain tax benefits to customers through the Tax Adjustment Credit.  The net 
revenue impact of all proposals to electric customers is an increase of approximately $462 million.  

 

1 Commissioner Marian Abdou recused herself due to a potential conflict of interest and as such took no 
part in the discussion or deliberation of this matter. 
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The net revenue impact of all proposals to gas customers is an increase of approximately $364 
million.   
 
According to the Petition, the Company filed the Petition, in part, to comply with the Board’s Orders 
approving the second phase of PSE&G’s Gas System Modernization Program (“GSMP II”) and 
the Company’s Energy Strong II Program.2   
 
According to PSE&G, the key drivers of this rate request include recovery of Board-approved 
capital investments and deferrals, and resets of Board-approved cost recovery clauses such as 
stipulated base program and deferred recovery on investments for Energy Strong II, GSMP II, 
Infrastructure Advancement Program (“IAP”), the Clean Energy Future – Energy Cloud (“CEF-
EC”) program for installation of advanced meter infrastructure, the Clean Energy Future – Electric 
Vehicle (“CEF-EV”) program, and the Mason Station project, along with other significant capital 
expenditures.  Additionally, PSE&G claimed an additional major driver is deferred storm costs 
related to major storms. 
 
By the Petition, PSE&G sought the following: 
 

o A prudency determination and final rate recovery of the following programs: 
▪ NJ Transit Mason Substation 
▪ GSMP II  
▪ Energy Strong II 
▪ CEF-EC 

o A prudency determination and recovery of investments and expenditures 
associated with the Company’s CEF-EV program investments that are in-service. 

o Recovery of the investments in Energy Strong II, GSMP II, and the Infrastructure 
Advancement Program that are not subject to interim recovery. 

▪ authority to: 

• Authorize a return on equity of 10.40%; 

• Modification of its depreciation rates; 

• Approval of several rate and tariff changes. 
 
By Order dated January 10, 2024, the Board suspended the proposed rates until May 29, 2024.3  
This matter was subsequently transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law for hearings as a 
contested case and assigned to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Irene S. Jones. 
 

 
2 In re the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Co. for Approval of the Next Phase of the Gas System 
Modernization Program and Associated Cost Recovery Mechanism (“GSMP II”), BPU Docket No. 
GR17070776, Order dated May 22, 2018 (“GSMP II Order”); In re the Petition of Public Service Electric and 
Gas Co. for Approval of the Second Energy Strong Program (“Energy Strong II”), BPU Docket Nos. 
EO18060629 and GO18060630, Order dated September 11, 2019 (“Energy Strong II Order”).  The GSMP 
II Order required PSE&G to file a base rate case no later than January 1, 2024.  The Energy Strong II Order 
required PSE&G to file a base rate case no later than December 31, 2023. 

3 In re the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for Approval of an Increase in Electric and 
Gas Rates and for Changes in the Tariffs for Electric and Gas Service, B.P.U.N.J. NO. 17 Electric and 
B.P.U.N.J. No. 17 Gas, and for Changes in Depreciation Rates, Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-18, N.J.S.A. 
48:2-21 and N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and for Other Appropriate Relief, BPU Docket Nos. ER23120924 and 
GR23120925, Order dated January 10, 2024. 
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On March 6, 2024, ALJ Jones issued a Prehearing Order in this matter setting a procedural 
schedule and ruling on several motions to intervene or participate.  ALJ Jones ruled on additional 
motions by Order dated April 10, 2024. 
On April 15, 2024, PSE&G updated the Petition to include nine (9) months of actual information 
and three (3) of estimated information (“9+3 Update”).  Based upon the 9+3 Update, the proposed 
revenue requirement was modified to a net increase of $485 million for electric customers and a 
net increase of $339 million for gas customers. 
 
Because a review of this matter will not be complete on or before May 29, 2024, and the proposed 
revisions, if approved, will likely increase existing rates and change or alter existing classifications 
in the Petitioner’s tariff, it is HEREBY ORDERED as follows:  
 

(1) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21(d), and consistent with N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, the proposed 
revisions are further suspended until September 30, 2024, unless the Board makes a 
determination disposing of the Petition or enters an Order further suspending the 
proposed revisions prior to that date;  

 
(2) PSE&G shall, at least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing on the Petition by the 

OAL, file with the Board and the OAL, proof of compliance with the N.J.S.A. 48:2-32.2 
and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(b) and (c) notice provisions, which notice shall include a 
statement that any relief found by the Board to be just and reasonable may be 
allocated by the Board to any class or classes of customers on any rate or schedule 
as the Board may determine; and  

 
(3) PSE&G shall serve copies of this Order upon the OAL, the New Jersey Division of 

Rate Counsel (140 East Front Street, 4th Floor, Post Office Box 003, Trenton, N.J. 
08625), the clerk of each affected municipality, the clerk of the Boards of County 
Commissioners of each affected county, and, where appropriate, the executive officer 
of the affected county within its service area.  Proof of Service of this Order shall be 
filed with the Board. 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF 
AN INCREASE IN ELECTRIC AND GAS RATES AND FOR CHANGES IN THE TARIFFS FOR ELECTRIC AND 

GAS SERVICE, B.P.U.N.J. NO. 17 ELECTRIC AND B.P.U.N.J. NO. 17 GAS, AND FOR CHANGES IN 
DEPRECIATION RATES, PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 48:2-18, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 AND N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, AND FOR 
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Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
 
Sherri L. Golden, Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Office of the General Counsel 
 
Michael Beck, General Counsel 
michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Carol Artale, Deputy General Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Heather Weisband, Senior Counsel 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Economist’s Office 
 
Benjamin Witherell, Chief Economist 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie O’Grady 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Peter Taunov 
peter.taunov@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Division of Engineering 
 
Dean Taklif 
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Christopher Oprysk 
christopher.oprysk@bpu.nj.gov 
 
David Brown 
david.brown@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Nisa Rizvi 
nisa.rizvi@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
 
 

BPU cont’d 
 
Division of Revenue and Rates 
 
Bart Kilar 
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie Galka 
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Bill Barkasy 
william.barkasy@bpu.nj.gov 
 
AJ DeAnni 
anthony.deanni@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dari Urban 
dari.urban@bpu.nj.gov 
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andrew.tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Justin Cederberg 
justin.cederberg@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kofi Ocansey 
kofi.ocansey@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kyle Felton 
kyle.felton@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Cindy Bianco 
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Division of Reliability and Security 
 
Phillip Galka 
phillip.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Ann Lang 
ann.lang@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Juan Urena 
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New Jersey Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
Post Office Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Pamela Owen, ASC, DAG 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Daren Eppley, DAG 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 
Matko Ilic, DAG 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 
 
Steven Chaplar, DAG 
steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov 
 
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Brian Lipman, Esq., Director 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
T. David Wand, Esq., Managing Attorney   
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Maura Caroselli, Esq., Managing Attorney 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian Weeks, Esq. 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Robert Glover, Esq. 
rglover@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Megan Lupo, Esq. 
mlupo@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Andrew Gold 
agold@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Deborah Layugan 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Christine Juarez, Esq. 
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Bethany Rocque-Romaine, Esq. 
bromaine@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Mamie Purnell, Esq. 
mpurnell@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Emily Lam, Esq. 
elam@rpa.nj.gov 
 
 
 
 

Rate Counsel Consultants 
 
Larkin & Associates 
15728 Farmington Road 
Livonia, MI  48154 
 
Ralph Smith 
rsmithla@aol.com 
 
Mark Lady 
msdady@gmail.com 
 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
485 Massachusetts Ave., Suite 2 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
 
Patricio Silva 
psilva@synapse-energy.com 
 
Eric Borden 
eborden@synapse-energy.com 
 
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Drive 
Bldg. 5, Suite F 
Baton Rouge, LA  70808 
 
Michael Deupree 
michaeldeupree@acadianconsulting.com 
 
David E. Dismukes, Ph.D. 
daviddismukes@acadianconsulting.com 
 
Emily Mouch 
emilymouch@acadianconsulting.com 
 
Tyler French 
tylerfrench@acadianconsulting.com 
 
Taylor Deshotels 
taylordeshotels@acadianconsulting.com 
 
GDC Associates, Inc. 
1800 Parkway Place, Suite 800 
Marietta, GA  30067 
 
Jessica Rozier 
jessica.rozier@gdsassociates.com 
 
James Garren 
james.garren@gdsassociates.com 
 
Christie Bochheim 
christy.bockheim@gdsassociates.com 
 
Terry Myers 
terry.myers@gdsassociates.com 
 
Kate St. Clair 
kate.stclair@gdsassociates.com 
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Rate Counsel Consultants, cont’d. 
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Brandon Carangi 
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Paul Alvarez 
Wired Group 
P.O. Box 150963 
Lakewood, CO  80215 
palvarez@wiredgroup.net 
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Zooid Energy 
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Susan Baldwin 
SMBaldwin Consulting 
13 Church Hill Street 
Watertown, MA  02472 
smbaldwinconsulting@gmail.com 
 
J. Randall Woolridge, PhD. 
120 Haymaker Circle 
State College, PA  16801 
jrwoolridge@gmail.com 
 
David E. Peterson, Senior Consultant 
Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants, Inc. 
1815 Fenwicke Ct. 
Huntington, MD  20639 
davep@chesapeake.net 
 
 
 
 

Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
 
80 Park Plaza, T10 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
 
Joseph F. Accardo, Jr., Esq. 
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com 
 
Katherine E. Smith, Esq. 
katherine.smith@pseg.com 
 
Aaron I. Karp, Esq. 
aaron.karp@pseg.com 
 
Danielle Lopez, Esq. 
danielle.lopez@pseg.com 
 
Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. 
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Stacey Mickles, Esq. 
stacey.mickles@pseg.com 
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caitlyn.white@psedg.com 
 
Bernard Smalls 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 
 
Maria Barling 
maria.barling@pseg.com 
 
New Jersey Large Energy Users Coalition 
 
Steven Goldenberg, Esq. 
Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla 
125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300 
Red Bank, NJ  07701 
sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com 
 
Walmart, Inc. 
 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC  
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101  
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Steven Wing-Kern Lee, Esq.  
slee@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Barry Naum, Esq. 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
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New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
 
1415 Wyckoff Road 
PO Box 1464  
Wall, NJ 07719 
 
Andrew K. Dembia, Esq.  
adembia@njng.com 
 
Susan Sette 
ssette@njng.com 
 
Jersey Central Power & Light Company 
 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
 
2800 Pottsville Pike  
Reading, PA  19612-6001 
 
Tori Giesler, Esq. 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Timothy K. McHugh, Esq. 
tmchugh@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Mark A. Mader  
PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ  07962-1911  
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Carol Pittavino 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
P.O. Box 1911  
Greensburg, PA  15601 
cpittavino@firstenergycorp.com 
 
NRG 
 
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C. 163 Madison Avenue  
Suite # 220-8   
Morristown, NJ 07960 
 
Murray E. Bevan, Esq.  
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Sheree Kelly, Esq.  
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Union, NJ 07083  
skelly@sjindustries.com 
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Dominick DiRocco, Esq. 
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Carolyn A. Jacobs 
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Cindy Capozzoli 
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Electrify America, LLC 
 
William Lesser, Esq.  
Cozen O’Connor  
3 WTC, 175 Greenwich Street, 55th Floor  
New York, NY 10007  
wlesser@cozen.com 
 
Electrify America, LLC  
 
1950 Opportunity Way, Ste. 1500  
Reston, VA 20190   
 
Steven Bright, Esq.   
steve.bright@electrifyamerica.com 
 
Jigar Shah 
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National Railroad Passenger Corporation’s (Amtrak)  
 
Kenneth R. Stark 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
kstark@mcneeslaw.com 
 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
 
Cynthia L.M. Holland, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
92DC42 
500 North Wakefield Drive 
Newark, DE 19702 
cynthia.holland@exeloncorp.com 
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